liabilities, minus any cash or cash equivalents to meet those liabilities.

5.5. Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable
expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered
by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.
Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by
increasing / decreasing it by 1.00%

<<This space is intentionally left blank>>

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Shrem InvIT
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Page 101 of 105

Strictly Private and Confidential

Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

The above represents reasonable range of fair enterprise valuation of the SPVs.

INR Mn
WACC WACC
+1.0% -1.0%

1 DLSHL 8.74% 8,767 7.74% 9,119 6.74% 9,495
2 DKZHL 8.77% 3,287 7.77% 3,420 6.77% 3,563
3 DYWHL 8.81% 3,235 7.81% 3,370 6.81% 3,514
4 DTAHL 8.83% 2,899 7.83% 3,015 6.83% 3,139
5 DWBHL 8.77% 3,740 7.77% 3,891 6.77% 4,052
6 DMYHL 8.80% 3,990 7.80% 4,161 6.80% 4,345
7 DGKHL 8.77% 3,451 7.77% 3,583 6.77% 3,725
8 DAAHL 8.60% 8,316 7.60% 8,656 6.60% 9,021
9 DBBHL 8.80% 3,946 7.80% 4,108 6.80% 4,283
10 DSBHL 8.55% 5,618 7.55% 5,853 6.55% 6,107
11 DBCHL 8.75% 2,417 7.75% 2,507 6.75% 2,603
12 DCBHL 8.80% 6,477 7.80% 6,754 6.80% 7,054
13 DRSHL 8.62% 5,374 7.62% 5,614 6.62% 5,874
14 DBNHL 8.80% 10,631 7.62% 11,087 6.80% 11,579
15 DNMHL 8.86% 11,159 7.86% 11,651 6.86% 12,182
16 PKHPL 8.77% 3,588 7.77% 3,742 6.77% 3,909
17 AAEPL 8.45% 5,827 7.45% 6,105 6.45% 6,405
18 ANEPL 8.43% 7,188 7.43% 7,499 6.43% 7,835
19 FEPL 8.83% 3,954 7.83% 4,128 6.83% 4,315
20 DAVTL 9.04% 268 8.04% 271 7.04% 275
21 DBSTL 8.99% 1,135 7.99% 1,154 6.99% 1,173
22 DHDTL 8.81% 494 7.81% 507 6.81% 520
23 DSSTL 8.91% 277 7.91% 279 6.91% 282
24 Sitamau 9.26% 130 8.26% 131 7.26% 132
25 DMSTL 9.07% 292 8.07% 295 7.07% 297
26 DUNTL 9.03% 479 8.03% 485 7.03% 491
27 DSBTL 9.30% 86 8.30% 86 7.30% 87
28 DPRTL 8.82% 1,474 7.82% 1,513 6.82% 1,553
29 DTNTL 8.99% 614 7.99% 625 6.99% 636
30 DNMTL 9.12% 507 8.12% 512 7.12% 517
31 DBDTL 9.11% 357 8.11% 362 7.11% 368
32 DJSTL 9.20% 485 8.20% 491 7.20% 497
33 DMHTL 9.04% 728 8.04% 736 7.04% 744
34 DHPTL 9.08% 1,183 8.08% 1,195 7.08% 1,209
35 DHRTL 9.04% 870 8.04% 879 7.04% 889
36 JDTL 10.52% 18,644 9.52% 20,100 8.52% 21,732
37 SUIPL 10.83% 245 9.83% 255 8.83% 265

1,32,133 1,38,140 1,44,668

EV EV

Total of all SPVs

Sr. No. SPVs EV Base WACC

S. SUNDARARAMAN   Shrem InvIT
Registered Valuer   Fair Enterprise Valuation of SPVs
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Page 102 of 105

Strictly Private and Confidential

6. Sources of Information

For the purpose of undertaking this valuation exercise, I have relied on the following sources of information
provided by the Investment Manager:

6.1. Audited financial statements of the SPVs for year ended 31st March 2019, 31st March 2020, 31st March 2021,
31st March 2022, 31st March 2023 and 31st March 2024;

6.2. Provisional financial statements of the SPVs for the period ended 30th September 2024 and 30th June 2024;

6.3. Projected financial information for the remaining project life for each of the SPVs;

6.4. Details of projected Major Maintenance & Repairs (MMR) and Capital Expenditure (Capex);